

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------------|
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, |) | |
| <i>EX REL.</i> BRANCH CONSULTANTS, L.L.C., |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Plaintiff</i> |) | Case No. 2:06-cv-4091 |
| v. |) | |
| |) | JURY TRIAL DEMANDED |
| ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al., |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendants</i> |) | |
| |) | |

**BRANCH CONSULTANTS, LLC'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 4

III. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE DISCOVERY BRANCH
SEEKS IS IRRELEVANT OR UNDULY BURDENSOME TO PRODUCE..... 5

 A. Defendants Have Failed To Make *Any* Showing Of Burden 5

 B. The SSRS Data Is Relevant Even In A Trial Limited To The
 27 Exemplar Properties 7

IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO CITE ANY AUTHORITY THAT
REQUIRES DEPRIVING BRANCH OF RELEVANT EVIDENCE FOR
ANY OTHER REASON 10

 A. *Rockwell* Does Not Require Limiting Discovery To The
 Exemplar Properties 10

 B. Rule 9(b) Does Not Require Limiting Discovery To
 The Exemplar Properties 14

V. THE “BELLWETHER TRIAL” POSITED BY DEFENDANTS’
MOTION IS NOT BELLWETHER, IS CONTRARY TO THE
NOVEMBER 19, 2009 SCHEDULING ORDER, AND LEAVES
BASIC TRIAL PROOF AND DISCOVERY ISSUES UNRESOLVED..... 16

VI. ANSWERS TO THE COURT’S 13 QUESTIONS 18

 1. What is the authority, both statutory and regulatory, for the
 government to recoup overpayments by it to insurers in the NFIP?..... 19

 2. What provisions are there (either in the statutes or the regulations)
 for the government to conduct audits of insurers in the NFIP
 regarding overpayments by it to insurers? 24

 3. What provisions are there (either in the statutes or the regulations)
 for the government to sample and extrapolate to determine the
 amount of overpayments in the NFIP? 26

 a. Nothing In The NFIP Regulations Suggests That The Use
 Of Sampling And Extrapolation To Determine The Amount
 Of Overpayments Is Inappropriate..... 26

b. Courts Have Approved The Extrapolation Of Damages In Medicare/Medicaid Cases *In Spite Of* Regulations, Not Because Of Them.....28

c. *Chevron* Deference Is Inapplicable Because FEMA Has Not Adopted Any Policy With Respect To Using Extrapolation To Determine The Amount Of WYO Overpayments.....29

4. Is there any provision (either in the statutes or regulations) for administrative procedures or proceedings to adjudicate alleged overpayments to NFIP insurers?.....30

5. Is there any provision (either in the statutes or the regulations) that requires the government to proceed by individualized claims adjudications for assessments of overpayments by the government to insurers in the NFIP? See *Chaves County Home Health Service v. Sullivan*, 931 F.2d 914, 922 (D.C. Cir. 1991).31

6. Are there any instances where the government (either administratively or in an FCA action) has employed sampling and extrapolation to recover overpayments from an NFIP insurer?32

7. Are there any decisions on whether the government may use sampling and extrapolation to recover overpayments by the government from NFIP insurers?.....33

8. Do you agree that whether the use of sampling and extrapolation is proper is a question of law and whether the sample size and related issues are appropriate are questions of fact? See *Ratanasen v. State of California Department of Health Services*, 11 F.3d 1467, 1469 (9th Cir. 1993).....33

a. The Court Should Be Guided By *United States ex rel. Barron v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*, 2008 WL 7136869 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2008).....36

b. The Class Certification Decisions Defendants Rely On Are Irrelevant37

c. Branch Agrees With Defendants That “The Court Need Not Address Any Constitutional Issues Now”38

9. How are the requirements of due process satisfied in a FCA qui tam action with sampling and extrapolation used to determine the amount that the government has overpaid to a NFIP insurer?.....38

10. Do you agree with the following?.....41

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| a. | Pleading an actual false claim with particularity is an indispensable element of a complaint that alleges a FCA violation and the corollary that a complaint is inadequate if it pleads a false scheme with particularity but fails to identify specific false claims. See <i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health System</i> , 501 F.3d 493, 504 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 41 |
| b. | Where a relator pleads a complex and far-reaching fraudulent scheme with particularity, and provides representative samples of specific false claims submitted to the government pursuant to that scheme, a relator may proceed to discovery on the entire fraudulent scheme. See <i>Bledsoe</i> , 501 F.3d at 510-11. | 42 |
| c. | The examples of false claims pled with specificity should, in all material respects, including general time frame, substantive content, and relation to the allegedly fraudulent scheme, be such that a materially similar set of claims could be produced with a reasonable probability by a random draw from the total pool of all claims. See <i>Bledsoe</i> , 510 F.3d at 510-11. | 43 |
| 11. | Is the alleged false scheme described in the first amended complaint different from the alleged false scheme described in the proposed second amended complaint?..... | 44 |
| 12. | Are the examples cited by Branch in the first amended complaint representative samples of the alleged false scheme in the first amended complaint?..... | 47 |
| 13. | Are the examples cited by Branch in the proposed second amended complaint representative samples of the alleged scheme in the proposed second amended complaint?..... | 47 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

America Footwear Corp. v. General Footwear Co., 609 F.2d 655 (2nd Cir. 1979)35

Brunswick Corp. v. Spinit Reel Co., 832 F.2d 513 (10th Cir. 1987)35

C.A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp., 649 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1981)35

Chaves County Home Health Serv. v. Sullivan, 931 F.2d 914
(D.C. Cir. 1991)28, 29, 31, 33

Dwyer v. Fidelity National Property & Casualty Insurance Co., Civil Action No.
06-04793 (E.D. La.)23

Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. v. Peterson, 81 P.3d 659 (Okla. 2003)8

In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....17, 18, 36

In re Terra International, Inc., 134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998)1, 4, 5, 7

Gayton v. McCoy, ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 308756 (7th Cir. 2010)34

General Electric Capital Corp. v. Lear Corp., 215 F.R.D 637 (D. Kan. 2003).....5

Hartog Foods Intern., Inc. v. United States, 291 F.3d 789 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....29, 30

Hays v. Hoffman, 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)11, 12

Illinois Physicians Union v. Miller, 675 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1982)33, 39

Jones v. Park at Lakeside Apartments, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89954 (S.D. Tex.
2008)43

Mich. Department of Education v. US Department of Education, 875 F.2d 1196
(7th Cir. 1991).....33, 39

Munoz v. Orr, 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000).....37

Nguyen v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co., 2:06-cv-04130-SSV-SS37

Old Republic Insurance Co. v. Federal Crop Insurance Corp., 947 F.2d 269 (7th
Cir. 1991)20, 21

Ratanasen v. State of Cal. Department of Health Services, 11 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1993)33, 34, 39

Republic Services, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co., Civil Action No. 03-494-KSF35

Rockwell International Corp. v. United States, 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....2, 11

Runnels v. Texas Children's Hosp. Select Plan, 167 Fed. Appx. 377 (5th Cir. 2006)37

Sealed Appellant I v. Sealed Appellee I, 156 Fed. Appx. 630 (5th Cir. 2005)14, 15

Snowden By and Through Victor v. Connaught Laboratories, Inc., 137 F.R.D. 325 (D. Kan. 1991)5

Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Education, 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007).....43

United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Serv., 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)15

United States ex rel. Bane v. Breathe Easy Pulmonary Services, Inc., No. 8:06-CV-40-T-24MAP, 2008 WL 4057549.....13

United States ex rel. Barron v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, 2008 WL 7136869 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....36, 37

United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health System, 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007)12, 41, 42

United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co., No. 1:08cv1162 (JCC), 2009 WL 2240331(E.D. Va. July 23, 2009)15, 16, 47

United States ex rel. Crews v. NCS Healthcare of Illinois, Inc., 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)15

United States ex rel. Doe v. Degregorio, 510 F. Supp. 2d 877 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .35, 37, 40

United States ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington University, 533 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)17, 36, 37, 40

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Ravikumar Kanneganti, 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)41, 42

United States ex rel. Harris v. Bernad, 275 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)35, 37, 40

United States ex rel. Hebert v. Dizney, 295 Fed. Appx. 717 (5th Cir. 2008)12, 16

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co., 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....43

United States ex rel. Landsberg v. Argentis Medical, P.C., 2006 WL 1788381
(W.D. Pa. 2006)16

United States ex rel. Loughren v. UnumProvident Corp., 604 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.
Mass. 2009).....35, 40, 47

United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir.
2000)11

United States ex rel. Mergent v. Flaherty, 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008)43

United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc., 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004)15

United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Insurance Co., et al., Civil Action No.
06-CV-43312, 13

United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co., 73 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....31

United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc., 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)12

United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center, 2006 WL
2642518 (W.D. Pa. 2006)16

United States ex rel. Snapp, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 1998) ...43, 44

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 20 F. Supp.
2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....12, 16

United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 125 F.3d
899 (5th Cir. 1997).....15

United States ex rel. Trim v. McKean, 31 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (W.D. Okla. 1998)35

United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Properties of Lake County, Inc., 23 433 F.3d
1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....42

United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 417 F.3d 450 (5th
Cir. 2005)43

United States v. Cabrere-Diaz, 106 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.P.R. 2000)33, 35, 37, 39

United States v. Garrett, 571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978)4

United States v. Gwinn, 2008 WL 867927 (S.D. W.Va. 2008)16

United States v. Manzer, 69 F.3d 222 (8th Cir. 1995)35

United States v. Rogan, 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008).....17, 35, 47

United States v. Rosin, 2008 WL 142037, 2008 U.S.App. LEXIS 1080 (11th Cir. 2008)35, 40

United States v. Sklar, 920 F.2d 107 (1st Cir. 1990)33, 34, 35, 40

United States v. Whiting, 28 F.3d 1296 (1st Cir. 1994)33, 35, 40

United States v. Wurts, 303 U.S. 414 (1938)19

Wang ex rel. United States v. FMC Corp., 975 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1992)11, 12

Williams v. Chrysler Fin. Corp., 1999 WL 221119 (E.D. La. 1999)4

Williams v. New Orleans S.S. Association, 673 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1982).....37

Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc., 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997).....42

Yorktown Medical Laboratory, Inc. v. Perales, 948 F.2d 84 (2nd Cir. 1991).....39

STATE CASES

Ledden v. Kuzma, 858 N.E.2d 186 (Ind. App. 2006).....5, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

31 C.F.R. Pts. 901-04.....20

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3319

44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. A.....19, 20, 22, 30

44 C.F.R. Pt. 62, App. B22, 25, 26, 32

44 C.F.R. § 62.231, 3, 6, 10, 21, 25, 26, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 914

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....1
Federal Claims Collection Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3711-3720.....19

MISCELLANEOUS

December 2009 GAO Report.....32
False Claims Act Whistleblower Litigation (5th Ed. 2008)35, 39, 40
Federal Practice And Procedure § 2035.....4
FEMA Call For Issues Status Report.....23
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 11.42236
Office of Inspector General, *Hurricane Katrina: Wind Versus Flood Issues*6, 32
